## Grand Junction, Colorado December 31, 1917

Pursuant to adjournment, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened at four o'clock p. m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Cherrington presiding.

Upon call of roll, the following Commissioners responded as present: Cherrington, Vedder, Vorbeck, Holmburg. Absent: Commissioner Blackstone.

The quarterly report of the Judge of the Municipal Court was submitted and read, and on motion of Commissioner Vedder, seconded by Commissioner Vorbeck, the same was referred to the Auditor.

The quarterly report of the Commissioner of Highways having been examined and approved by the Auditor, the same was, on motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded Vedder, accepted and ordered placed on file.

The following resolution was introduced and read:

## RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Finance and Suplies has received offers for the \$20,500.00 Park beds at par plus 2 per cent. premium, and which appears to be the best price that can be obtained for said bonds; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the said Commissioner be authorized to sell the said bonds at said price.

Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Vedder, that the resolution as introduced and read be passed and adopted.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Vedder, yea; Vorbeck, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution passed and adopted.

Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Vedder, that the following resolution be passed and adopted:

## RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the City Attorney has advised the City Council that he has examined the abstract of the NW 1-4 of NW 1-4, Section 13, Township 1 S, Range 1 W, Ute Meridian, subject to read and ditch rights, being purchased by the City, and that the said abstract shows title in C. W. Shores, subject to 1917 taxes; therefore, be

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Finance and Supplies be and he is hereby authorized to pay \$20,500.00 to the said C. W. Shores on receipt of a warranty deed for said land.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Vedder, yea; Vorbeck, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the resolution passed and adopted.

Moved by Commissioner Vorbeck, seconded by Commissioner Vedder, that the Council adjourn.

The motion carried, and the Council then adjourned.

/s/ Charles K. Holmburg City Clerk.